

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
P.Z.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Superior Court Of New Jersey – Appellate Division**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

LOUIS P. NAPPEN, ESQ.
EVAN F. NAPPEN ATTORNEY AT LAW PC
21 Throckmorton Avenue
Eatontown, NJ 07724
(721) 389-8888
louis@evannappen.com

EVAN F. NAPPEN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
EVAN F. NAPPEN ATTORNEY AT LAW PC
21 Throckmorton Avenue
Eatontown, NJ 07724
(721) 389-8888
evan@evannappen.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. Review is needed to restrict states with vague, overbroad disqualifiers that lack Due Process and, thereby, unconstitutionally deprive citizens of their Second Amendment right to keep arms	13
A. New Jersey’s restriction upon firearm acquisition “in the interest of public health, safety or welfare” should be found unreasonable and unconstitutional in offense to <i>D.C. v. Heller</i> and <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i>	17
1. “In the interest of public health, safety or welfare” is unconstitutionally vague	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. “In the interest of public health, safety or welfare” is unconstitutionally overbroad.....	20
3. “In the interest of public health, safety or welfare” is a balancing test in offense to <i>Heller</i>	22
4. “In the interest of public health, safety or welfare” wrongfully denies Due Process notice	23
B. New Jersey’s disqualifiers to firearm acquisition and possession because a person once had a firearm seized and not returned should be declared unconstitutional restrictions upon Second Amendment rights and Due Process.....	24
1. New Jersey’s “seized but not returned” provisions explained.....	24
2. New Jersey’s <i>C.L.H.</i> opinion, relied upon by the Courts below, fails to respect <i>Heller/McDonald</i> and is not on all fours with petitioner’s matter	25
C. The Appellate Division’s maneuvering regarding defendant’s PTSD further exemplifies how “public health, safety or welfare” is vague, overbroad, and lacks Due Process	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Review is needed because New Jersey wrongfully issues search warrants to seize firearms from homes merely “for safekeeping”	30
III. Review is needed to align States that resist this Court’s decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division, Opinion, dated October 22, 2020.....	App. 1
Superior Court of New Jersey, County of Burlington, Chancery Division, Family Part, Amended Final Disposition Order, dated August 7, 2019	App. 27
Supreme Court of New Jersey, Order, dated March 12, 2021.....	App. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Holder</i> (D.C. Civil Action No. 5-13-cv-06750 September 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	20
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 53 N.J. 86 (1968).....	16
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1596 (2021).....	30, 32
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	19
<i>Crespo v. Crespo</i> , 201 N.J. 207 (2010).....	15, 36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	23
<i>IMO App. of Wheeler</i> , 433 N.J. Super. 560 (App. Div. 2013).....	34
<i>In re Application of Boyadjian</i> , 362 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div.), certify. den. 178 N.J. 250 (2003).....	23
<i>In re Dubov</i> , 410 N.J. Super. 190 (App. Div. 2009).....	15, 21, 22, 36
<i>In re Osworth</i> , 365 N.J. Super. 72.....	21
<i>In re Skywalkers, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 546 (1995)	30
<i>In re Winston</i> , 438 N.J. Super. 1 (2014).....	15, 36
<i>In re Z.L.</i> , 440 N.J. Super. 351 (App. Div.), certif. den. 223 N.J. 280 (2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 129 N.J. Super. 142 (App. Div. 1974)	22
<i>Mahne v. Mahne</i> , 66 N.J. 53 (1974)	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15
<i>Personal Weapons & Firearms Identification Card Belonging to F.M.</i> , 225 N.J. 487 (2016)	20
<i>State in the Interest of C.L.H.'s Weapons</i> , 443 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 2015)	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Casale</i> , 106 N.J. Super. 157 (App. Div. 1969)	31
<i>State v. Diloreto</i> , 180 N.J. 264 (2004)	31
<i>State v. Montalvo</i> , 229 N.J. 300 (2017)	34
<i>State v. Moultrie</i> , 357 N.J. Super. 547 (2003)	33
<i>State v. Scriven</i> , 226 N.J. 20 (2016)	31
<i>Weston v. State</i> , 60 N.J. 36 (1972)	22, 31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	25
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	13, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 13, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
<i>N.J.A.C.</i> § 13:54-1.11(a)	23
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:1-13	33
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:21-25d	4
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:25-21d(3).....	11, 18, 31, 34
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-1f.....	10
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-1w(1).....	26
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-1w(2)	12
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-3j	14
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-5	8, 9, 32
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-6	9, 33
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:43-6c.....	24
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-7b	10
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:39-7b(3).....	2, 24, 25
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:43-6	10, 33
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:43-6(c)	24
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3	8, 9, 33
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3c.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3c(3)	27, 28
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3c(5)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3c(8)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3c(9)	15
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3c(10)	15
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-3i	14
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:58-4	8, 32
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:64	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Penal Law</i> § 400.00(1).....	1, 17
P.L.1979, c.179 (C.2C:39-7).....	10
P.L.2018, c.35 (C.2C:58-20 et al.)	15
Prevention of Domestic Violence Act of 1991, P.L.1991, c.261 (C.2C:25-17 et seq.)....	5, 8, 10, 18, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 2nd POCKET ED. 507 (2001).....	21
Cannel, <i>New Jersey Criminal Code Annotated</i> , comment 3 on <i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2C:1-13 (2002)	33
Freund, <i>The Supreme Court and Civil Liberties</i> , 4 VAND. L. REV. 533 (1951).....	19
Gianni Pirelli, Hayley Wechsler, and Robert J. Cramer, Oxford University Press, <i>The Behavioral Science of Firearms: A Mental Health Perspective on Guns, Suicide, and Violence</i> (2019).....	29
